(e) Each Series of 2025 Bonds may be redeemable prior to maturity at the option of the County, 

in whole or in part on any date, at such times and at such redemption prices (to be expressed as a percentage 
of the principal amount of 2025 Bonds being redeemed not to exceed one hundred two percent (102%)), 
plus accrued interest to the date of redemption, all as shall be determined by the Chief Financial Officer at 
the time of the sale thereof.  Certain of the 2025 Bonds may be Term Bonds (as defined in the Master 
Indenture), as determined by the Chief Financial Officer at the time of the sale thereof;

[...]

improvements at various stages of completion. The diversity of projects reflects the diversity of the 
impacted communities. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the improvements shall be undertaken by contract; and, 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that there is hereby appropriated the sum of eight million two 
hundred seventy thousand eight hundred ten and NO/100 Dollars ($8,270,810.00) from the County's 
allotment of Motor Fuel Tax Funds for these improvements; and, 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes the President of the 
Cook County Board of Commissioners or her designee, the Superintendent of the Department of

[...]

ways, traffic signals, pedestrian countdown timers, streetscape improvements, roadway improvements for 
improved bus operations, landscaping, traffic control and protection, and other highway appurtenances. 
That there is hereby appropriated the sum of Ten Million Five Hundred Thousand NO/100 dollars 
($10,500,000.00) for the improvement of said section from the Local Public Agency’s Allotment of Motor 
Fuel Tax Funds. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk is hereby directed to transmit four (4) certified originals 
of this Resolution to the district office of the Department of Transportation.